

8

Supreme Court, U. S.
FILED

JUN 28 1974

MICHAEL RODAK, JR., CLERK

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 1973

No. 73-898

NORVAL GOSS, ET AL., *Appellants,*

v.

EILEEN LOPEZ, ET AL., *Appellees.*

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Ohio**

BRIEF AMICI CURIAE

For the Children's Defense Fund of the Washington
Research Project, Inc. and the American Friends
Service Committee.

MARIAN WRIGHT EDELMAN
RICHARD D. PARKER
Children's Defense Fund
1746 Cambridge Street
Cambridge, Mass. 02138

Attorneys for Amici

PRESS OF BYRON S. ADAMS PRINTING, INC., WASHINGTON, D. C.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
QUESTION PRESENTED	2
INTEREST OF AMICI	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	17
ARGUMENT	19
I. Introduction	19
A. The problem of school “suspensions” is now recognized to be a problem of shocking proportions	19
B. Dealing with isolated cases of “suspension,” the low federal courts have cut through the legalisms that once shrouded school opera- tions and have developed a right of due process for the “suspended” child	25
C. The principles of procedural due process have now been sharply defined by this Court and may now be applied to the problem of school “suspensions”	28
II. The Due Process Clause Applies	31
A. Public school action is ordinary “state action”	32
B. Children are full-fledged “persons”	33
C. The children in Columbus were “deprived” of schooling	36
D. The children in Columbus were deprived of an interest in “liberty” and “property” ..	38
(1) “Liberty”	40
(2) “Property”	42

	Page
III. The Basic Principle of Due Process Establishes That the Columbus “Suspension” Procedure Unconstitutional: The Children Were Denied the Right to be Heard	46
IV. The Realities of School “Suspension” Support the District Court’s Holding That Due Process Required a “Hearing Prior to Suspension or Within a Reasonable Time Thereafter”.....	54
A. The risk of unfair or mistaken school “suspension” is truly extraordinary: It can be reduced only by requiring a prior hearing..	56
B. A mistaken “suspension” does serious harm to the child: It can be prevented only by opportunity for a prior hearing	65
C. The legitimate goals of the public schools would not be frustrated by requirement of a minimally fair hearing before, or promptly after, “suspension:” To the contrary, those goals would be promoted by such a requirement	70
V. Affirmance of the District Court’s Holding Will Not Lead Down Any Slippery Slope	81
CONCLUSION	84

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Armstrong v. Manzo</i> , 380 U.S. 545 (1965)	30, 49, 57
<i>Arnett v. Kennedy</i> , 42 U.S.L.W. 4513 (1974) ..	29, 30, 31, 40, 43, 46, 47, 52, 53, 56, 57, 62, 63, 66, 68, 69, 70
<i>Astol Calero-Toledo v. Pearson Yacht Leasing Co.</i> , 42 U.S.L.W. 4693 (1974)	29, 31, 51, 56, 70, 73
<i>Baldwin v. Hale</i> , 1 Wall. 223 (1863)	47
<i>Banks v. Board of Public Instruction</i> , 314 F.Supp. 285 (S.D.Fla. 1970)	27
<i>Bell v. Burson</i> , 402 U.S. 535 (1971)	37, 57, 68, 69
<i>Black Students of North Fort Myers Jr.-Sr. High School v. Williams</i> , 470 F.2d 957 (5th Cir. 1972) ..	27

Table of Contents Continued

iii

	Page
<i>Board of Regents v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972) ..	29, 30, 31, 39, 40, 42, 45, 50, 57
<i>Boddie v. Connecticut</i> , 401 U.S. 371 (1971)	29, 30, 31, 50, 52, 57, 73
<i>Cafeteria and Restaurant Workers v. McElroy</i> , 367 U.S. 886 (1961)	42, 50
<i>Central Union Trust Co. v. Garvan</i> , 254 U.S. 554 (1921)	52
<i>Dent v. West Virginia</i> , 129 U.S. 114 (1889)	47
<i>Dixon v. Alabama State Board of Education</i> , 294 F.2d 150 (5th Cir. 1961), <i>Cert. Denied</i> 368 U.S. 930	26-28, 39
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962)	33, 82
<i>Epperson v. Alabama</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968)	82
<i>Esteban v. Central Missouri State College</i> , 277 F.Supp. 649 (W.D. Mo. 1967)	26
<i>Ewing v. Mytinger and Casselberry, Inc.</i> , 339 U.S. 594 (1950)	51-52, 73
<i>Ex Parte Duncan v. Hennen</i> , 13 Pet. 225 (1839)	50
<i>Fahey v. Mallonee</i> , 332 U.S. 245 (1947)	51, 73
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972) ..	29, 30, 31, 36, 37, 38, 40, 47, 49, 50, 51, 57, 69
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963)	29
<i>Gallegos v. Colorado</i> , 370 U.S. 49 (1962)	34
<i>Ginsberg v. New York</i> , 390 U.S. 629 (1968)	35
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970) ..	28, 31, 43, 60, 62, 68, 72, 80
<i>Grannis v. Ordean</i> , 234 U.S. 385 (1914)	47
<i>Haley v. Ohio</i> , 332 U.S. 596 (1948)	34
<i>Hall v. Beals</i> , 396 U.S. 45 (1969)	8
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972)	82
<i>In Re Gault</i> , 387 U.S. 1 (1967)	34
<i>In Re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970)	28, 34
<i>Jackson v. Hepinstall</i> , 328 F.Supp. 1104 (N.D.N.Y. 1971)	27
<i>Joint Anti-Fascist Refugee Committee v. McGrath</i> , 341 U.S. 123 (1951)	42, 48, 77
<i>Kirby v. Illinois</i> , 406 U.S. 682 (1972)	83
<i>McKeiver v. Pennsylvania</i> , 403 U.S. 528 (1971) ...	34, 55
<i>Madera v. Board of Education</i> , 386 F.2d 778 (2nd Cir. 1967)	26
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923)	33, 40, 41, 82

	Page
<i>Mills v. Board of Education</i> , 384 F.Supp. 866 (D.D.C. 1972)	27
<i>Mitchell v. W. T. Grant Co.</i> , 42 U.S.L.W. 4671 (1974) 29, 31, 37, 38, 51, 52, 53, 56, 57, 60, 62, 63, 69, 70	30, 31, 40, 72, 76, 81
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972)	28
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950)	28
<i>North American Cold Storage Co. v. Chicago</i> , 211 U.S. 306 (1908)	52
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 597 (1972) ...	30, 42, 43, 45
<i>Pervis v. LaMarque Ind. School District</i> , 466 F.2d 1054 (5th Cir. 1972)	28
<i>Phillips v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue</i> , 283 U.S. 589 (1931)	51, 52
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925)	33, 41
<i>Shanley v. Northeast Ind. School District</i> , 462 F.2d 960 (5th Cir. 1972)	27
<i>Sniadach v. Family Finance Corporation</i> , 395 U.S. 337 (1969)	29, 36, 37, 50, 57, 68, 69
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972)	55, 81
<i>State v. Gans</i> , 151 N.E.2d 709 (1958)	44
<i>Stoehr v. Wallace</i> , 255 U.S. 239 (1921)	51, 52
<i>Tate v. Board of Education</i> , 453 F.2d 975 (8th Cir. 1972)	27
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Community School Dis- trict</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969)	33, 34, 35, 76, 82
<i>United States v. Kras</i> , 409 U.S. 434 (1973)	83
<i>United States Ex Rel. Knauff v. Shaughnessy</i> , 338 U.S. 537 (1951)	50
<i>Vail v. Board of Education</i> , 354 F.Supp. 592 (D.N.H. 1973)	27, 28
<i>Wasson v. Trowbridge</i> , 382 F.2d 807 (2nd Cir. 1967)	26
<i>West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	33, 82, 83
<i>Wieman v. Updegraff</i> , 344 U.S. 183 (1952)	42, 43
<i>Williams v. Dade County School Board</i> , 441 F.2d 299 (5th Cir. 1971)	26, 27
<i>Windsor v. McVeigh</i> , 93 U.S. 274 (1876)	47

Table of Contents Continued

v

	Page
STATUTES :	
Ohio Revised Code, Section 3313.48	43, 72
Ohio Revised Code, Sections 3313.64	43, 72
Ohio Revised Code, Section 3313.66	4, 44
Ohio Revised Code, Section 3321.03	44
Ohio Revised Code, Section 3321.04	44, 72

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Bailey, DISRUPTION IN URBAN PUBLIC SECONDARY SCHOOLS (1970)	58
Buss, <i>Procedural Due Process for School Discipline</i> , 119 U.P.A.L.REV. 547 (1971)	32, 79
DeBruin, <i>Education and Due Process</i> , 90 EDUCATION 174 (1969)	77
Ferguson, <i>Due Process—Is Now</i> , 57 NASSP BULL. 95 (1973)	77
Freedman, <i>Summary Action by Administrative Agencies</i> , 40 U.CHIL.L.REV. 1 (1972)	57
T. Hobbes, LEVIATHAN (Molesworth ed., Vol. 3, 1839-1845)	33
Johnson, <i>Student Disciplinary Codes—What Makes Them Tick</i> , Speech Delivered to Annual Conference of the National Association of Secondary School Principals, Feb. 2-7, 1973	78
Seavey, <i>Dismissal of Students: “Due Process,”</i> 70 HARV. L. REV. 1406 (1957)	25-26
Silberman, CRISIS IN THE CLASSROOM (1970).....	71
Southern Regional Council and Robert F. Kennedy Memorial, THE STUDENT PUSHOUT: VICTIM OF CONTINUED RESISTANCE TO DESEGREGATION (1973)	59
Winston, <i>Expulsions and Due Process</i> , 54 PHI DELTA KAPPA 699 (1973)	79
Wright, <i>The Constitution on Campus</i> , 22 VAND. L. REV. 1027 (1969)	25, 32
